
Page 1 of 10 
 

 

 

 

 

TENDER NOTICE 

CFED/NBD/14/2023-24                                                                       17.04.2023 
                                                                                        

The Kerala State Co-operative Consumer’s Federation inviting sealed quotations 

from reputed companies for the purchase of Machines. Tenders receivable upto    

3.00 P.M, on  28.04.2023. Rate may be quoted inclusive of all taxes or any other 

expenses. Terms & Conditions may be downloaded from our website 

www.consumerfed.net. For more details  please contact  Ph:9072220152,8281898333. 

SL NO. ITEM 

1 Sewing  and Perforating machine 

2 Stapling machine 

3 Comb binding machine 

4 Eyeleting machine 

5 Forklift 

6 Multifunctional Printer for the office use 

7 Shrink packing machine 

8 Box Strapping machine 

  
Tender Submission End Date & Time  : 28.04.2023, 2.00 P.M  

Tender opening Date & Time    : 28.04.2023, 3.00 P.M  
Submission of Hard Copy, Date & Time  : 28.04.2023, 3.00 P.M  

  
 
Note: All Tenderer must produce the details of  EMD remittance, List of Government 

supplies made by the firm, Copy of purchase orders from State or Central 

Government Organisations and Performance certificate from reputed 

customers  to Managing Director Head Office, Consumerfed, Ernakulam before 

28.04.2023, 3.00 P.M. For details please refer Terms and Conditions. 

Sd/- 

Managing Director 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

http://www.consumerfed.net/


Page 2 of 10 
 

 

TENDER DOCUMENT 

THE KERALA STATE CO-OPERATIVE CONSUMER’S FEDERATION LTD 
 GANDHINAGAR, KOCHI-682020 
PHONE: 0484-2203507,2203652. 

e-mail: econsumerfednbs@gmail.com 
Website: www.consumerfed.net 

             
Tender Notice and Terms & Conditions may be downloaded from 
www.consumerfed.net . 

 
The Tenderer  should be remitted as EMD in the form of Demand Draft,  

RTGS,NEFT, Bank Guarantee, drawn in favors of ‘The Kerala State Co-operative 
consumer’s Federation Limited, Kochi.  

 
Earnest Money Deposit(EMD) : - 

 
Sewing and Perforating machine – Rs.1600/- 
Stapling machine - Rs. 1000/- 
Comb binding machine - Rs. 160/- 
Eyeleting machine - Rs. 170/- 
Forklift - Rs. 1500/- 
Multifunctional Printer for the office use - Rs. 900/- 
Shrink packing machine - Rs.1500/- 
Box Strapping machine - Rs. 1700/- 

 
The remittance documentation of receipt must be enrolled with submitted 

tender documents before the last date and time at Consumerfed Head Office in a 
sealed cover with the tender number on top of the cover along with Tender 
documents on or before 28.04.2023, 3.00 PM. 
 

A refundable Security Deposit of an amount of 5% of the value of the contract 
will have to be remitted by the successful Bidder as Performance Security Deposit,       
(DD, NEFT, RTGS, Bank Guarantee)  it will be refunded to the bidder without any 
interest after the completion of the contract in all respects. 
 

THE KERALA STATE CO-OPERATIVE CONSUMER’S FEDERATION LTD reserves the right to 
accept/reject any tender without assigning any reason whatsoever. 
 
  

Sd/- 
Managing Director 

 
 

Seal and signature  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 3 of 10 
 

 
 

Proposed machines specifications  ;- 
 

1.Sewing and perforating machine 
 

A) Sewing Machine:-  

Material                             : Mild Steel. 

Automation Grade             : Semi-Automatic. 

Head                                  : Double 

Country of Origin              : Made in India. 

Size                                    : 42 Inch. 

Power                                 : 1 Phase 1HP 

Thickness                           : 12 mm. 

 

B) Perforating Machine:-  
 

Weight                                  : 40 KG aprox 

Automation Grade                :  Manual 

Voltage                                 :  NA 

Size                                       :  24x23x37 inch aprox 

Speed                                    : MANUAL 

Paper Size                             :  18" 

Usage/Application                : Perforating Machine 

 

2.Stapling machine:- 
 

Max. Binding Thickness                   : 0.2-6mm 

Max. Binding Capacity                     : 70mm (75g) A4 book 70 Pages 

Steel Wire Size                                  :       25 Stitching wire/ dimeter 

                                                                     0.5-0.6mm Round Steel wire 

 

Max. Distance between two head      :            14.5mm 

Min. Distance between two head       :            7mm 

Motor power                                       :      650W 

Voltage                                               :        110/220, 50/60HZ 

Dimension                                          :       400x410x840mm 

Weight                                                :   60-65 kg 

 

3. Comb binding machine:- 

 

Binding size                     :   A3 & A4 portrait documents. 

Punch Capacity and slots :   21 punch slots with a punch capacity of 20 

                                               sheets (80gsm). 

Binding capability            :   Up to 330 sheets with a 38mm comb. 

 

4. Eyeleting machine:- 

 

Eyeleting Diameter         :  4mm 

Binding Thickness          :  ≤ 3mm 

Vertical Working Travel : 60mm 

Vessel Volume (Container Capacity of Eyelet) :1200 Grain 

Size                                 : 44*30*39cm 

Weight                            : 13 Kgs 

 



Page 4 of 10 
 

 

 

 

5. Forklift :- 
 

Max. roll diameter        : 2000 linear meters roll 
Max. roll weight            : 250 Kg Max. 
working height              : 1050 mm 
Max. roll width              : 500 mm (max) 
Core ID                            : 76 mm (max) 
 

6 .Multifunctional Printer for the office use:- 
 

  Printing Technology        :  Precision Core Heat-Free Technology 
 Nozzle Configuration      : 400 x 2 nozzles each colour (Black, Cyan,  
                                                                         Magenta, Yellow) 
 Print Direction                : Bi-directional printing, Uni-directional printing  

Maximum Resolution     : 4800 x 1200 dpi 
 Minimum Ink Droplet Volume  :  3.8 pl  

Print Speed                                  : Up to 34 ppm / 34 ppm  

Automatic 2-sided Printing         : Yes (up to A4)  

Copy Speed                                 : Up to 22 ipm / 22 ipm  

Maximum Copy Resolution        : 600 x 1200 dpi  

Scanner Type                               : Flatbed colour image scanner 
 Optical Resolution                       : 1200 x 2400 dpi  

Maximum Scan Area                   : 216 x 297 mm (8.5” x 11.7”)  

Scan Speed [Flatbed / ADF (Simplex) / ADF (Duplex)]  

Monochrome                      :  200dpi 5.0 sec / 30 ppm / 60 ipm  

Colour                                 : 200dpi 5.0 sec / 30 ppm / 60 ipm  

Support Paper Thickness               : 64 - 95 g/m2  

Number of Paper Trays                 :  3 (Front 2, Rear 1)  

Input Capacity                               : Cassette 1: 250 sheets (80 g/m2), 50 sheets  

                                                     Premium Glossy Photo Paper  

 Cassette 2: 500 sheets (80 g/m2)  

 Rear Slot: 80 sheets (80 g/m2)  

Output Capacity                         : 150 sheets (80 g/m2), 20 sheets Premium   

                                                                Glossy  Photo Paper  

Paper Size                                   : 8.5 x 13”, Legal, Letter, A4, Executive, B5,  

                                                               A5, A6, B6, 5 x 7”, 16:9 wide, 4 x 6”, Envelopes:  

                                                               #10, DL, C6, C4  

Maximum Paper Size (Rear Tray) 215.9 x 6,000 mm (8.5 x 236.2”)  

USB                                             : USB 2.0  

Network                                       : Ethernet, WiFi IEEE 802.11b/g/n, WiFi Direct  

Network Protocol                         :  CP/IPv4, TCP/IPv6, LPD, IPP, PORT9100, WSD  

Control Panel                               : LCD Screen 10.9 cm (4.3”) TFT Colour  LCD  

Printer Software                           : Operating System Compatibility Windows XP/  

                                                        Vista / 7 / 8 / 8.1 / 10, Windows Server 2003 /  

                                                        2008 / 2012 / 2016, Mac OS X 10.6.8 or later  

Electrical Specifications               :  Rated Voltage AC 220 - 240V  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 5 of 10 
 

7. Shrink Packing Machine :- 
 

Shrink Tunnel with L-Sealer 

 

Particulars                               L-SEALER                         (Shrink Tunnel) 

Voltage (V/Hz)                        AC 220 /50                          220 / 60 (3 PH) 

 

Power Consumption (KW)         .5                                        6.5 

  

Packing Speed (pcs/min)          0~12                                     0~10 

 

Max Packing dimension mm    500L x 400W x300H       900×450×(50-250) 

 

Dimension (LxWxH) (mm)       1370 x 920 x 1800             1200×650×1100 

 

Conveyor Loading(kg)                    –                                       10 

 

Weight (kg)                                     60                                    100 

 

8. Box Strapping Machine :- 

 

 Voltage (V)                        :  110V, 220V, 230V, 240V, 220V, 380V, 415V, 440V 

 Arch Size (mm)                  : 850(W) x 600(H) 

          Strapping speed                  : 2.4 Sec. / per strap (2.0 sec./strap option) 

 Frequency (Hz)                   : 50-60 

 Strap Width Mm                 :  9,12,15,19 

 Strap Tension                      : 0-70 gs 

 

 Precisely strap small cartons a requested at the requested 

                                    position 

 Leakage breaker ensure the safety 

 
. 

TERMS & CONDITIONS  :- 

 
1. The minimum average turnover of the manufacturer for the last five years shall 

not  be less than 10 crore for machines similar to Printing, Packaging and 

Binding. 

2. Manufacturing firm should have preferably ISO 9001 quality certificate. 

3. For availing prompt and fast service of machine after installation, the 

manufacturers should need to have their own office in South India with stationed 

service engineers. The details and necessary proof for the same may be 

furnished, together with their permanent address and phone numbers. 

4. The manufacturer should mention the number of machines sold in Kerala with 

customer details in the last five years and also total number of machines in 

Kerala. 

5. The machine warranty is for a period of 3 year with free service. AMC (after 

warranty period) details should be specified. Specify the year-wise rate for a 

period of 5 years after warranty period. 

6. The tenderer should produce documentary evidence in proof of the following: 

 List of Government supplies made by the firm. 

 Copy of purchase orders from State or Central Government 

Organisations. 

 Performance certificate from reputed customers. 

 

7. Rates quoted should be inclusive of all taxes/charges inclusive of loading,  

unloading, transportation and erection and installation charges. 



Page 6 of 10 
 

8. Pre installation requirement including the required foundations, cabling,  

electrical, if any, should be intimated by the successful bidder immediately after 

confirmation of the supply order. Necessary layout and foundation drawings also 

should be furnished. 

9. Spare parts, mechanical and electrical be provided. 

10.  Catalogues/ operation manuals/ spare parts manuals along with all technical 

details of the machine should be produced by the successful bidder, at the time of 

supply of machine. 

11.  Installation and trial run should be carried out at the suppliers cost and risk. 

12.  Required accessories/ spares/ tools for installation to be taken care of by the    

 tenderer. 

13.  Supervisors/Operators as decided by the Consumerfed should be trained free of    

cost by the firm after the completion of installation. 

14.  During the erection/commissioning or while performing in the guarantee period, 

if the machine supplied is found defective, improper or not as per the 

specifications or of inferior quality, or is not otherwise in accordance with the 

contract, then the Consumerfed  shall intimate this fact in writing to the supplier 

for rectification/replacement of such defective machines at their own cost to the 

entire satisfaction of the Consumerfed. In the event of their failure to do as 

above, Consumerfed  reserves the right to carry out such repair work at their risk 

and cost of defaulted supplier. 

15.  My abnormal delay by the supplier in delivery/ commissioning etc. attract 

compensation and penalty by the supplier or action as decided by the 

Consumerfed. 

16.  All the technical specification should be clearly mentioned by the tenderer. 

17. Only manufacturing firms (OEMs) or their authorized dealers are eligible to 

participate in the tender. 

18.  Demonstration of the machines should be arranged by the 

manufacturer/authorized dealer, if needed for making a proper technical decision 

regarding buying. 

19. The supplier shall undertake that the firm has never been blacklisted by any 

Government/Quasi Government firm in India and no case is pending against the 

firm. This should also be made clear in the tender as preliminary undertaking (as 

per the affidavit format enclosed to be executed in Kerala Stamp Paper worth 

Rs.200/-). 

20.  Details of the machine offered such as Brochures, drawings if any, video CDs 

demonstrating the operation etc. should be brought at the Pre-bid meeting and 

any deviation from the technical specifications should be clarified and got 

approved by the purchaser’s technical authorities. 

21. Rate quoted should be valid for a period of minimum 6 months. 

22. Any document/certificate required from the Consumerfed for delivery of 

machines should be specified in advance. 

23. Consumerfed has every right to reject the tender at any time during the tendering 

process if any violation of any of the tender conditions is noticed. 

24. The successful tenderer shall furnish a Security Deposit equivalent to 5% of the 

total value of the contract rounded to the nearest rupee. The EMD and 

Performance Security are refundable. The Performance Security will be returned 

only after the warranty period. 

 

 

 

Seal and signature  
 

 



Page 7 of 10 
 

 

ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA :- 
 
Pre-Qualification or Technical proposal shall contain the scanned copies of the 
following documents as hard copy to Consumerfed before the last date and time 
mention in the tender notice 
 

 Sealed and signed copy of the Tender Document-1, and Notice Inviting Tender-
1. 

 Brief Company Profile in the letter head of the firm duly sealed and signed. 

 Documents to prove 3 years’ experience in the field. (Sealed and signed copy of 

Balance Sheet or Audited Financial Statements and IT returns). 

 Sealed and signed copy of GST registration of the firm. 

 Copy of PAN card of the firm duly sealed and signed. 

 
THE KERALA STATE CO-OPERATIVE CONSUMER’S FEDERATION LTD reserves the right 
to accept/reject any tender without assigning any reason whatsoever. 
 
 

                                                                                                             Sd/- 
       Managing Director  

 
 

Seal and signature  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 8 of 10 
 

 

BANK ACCOUNT DETAILS FOR REMITTING TENDER FEE, EMD, SECURITY DEPOSIT: - 

Account Name : K S C C F LTD  

Bank Name  : Kerala Bank 

Branch : Main Branch Ernakulam 

Acount Number : 140866003000064 

IFSC : KSBK0001408 

 

 

 

Sd/- 
       Managing Director 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
(letter head) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 9 of 10 
 

 
 
To 

Managing Director 
Kerala State Cooperative Consumers’ Federation Ltd. 
Ernakulam. 

 
 

Sir, 
 

I/We hereby tender to supply, under the annexed conditions of contract; 
the whole of the items referred to and described in the attached specification 
and schedule, or any portion thereof, as may be decided by Consumerfed, at 
the rates quoted against each item.  The items will be delivered within the time 
and at the places specified in the schedule. 

 
I/We/am/are remitting Rs.  ..........  as earnest money deposit . 

 
Yours faithfully, 

 
 

Signature……..….…………………………......................…… 
Name..........................................................……............……... 
Address............................................................…….....….….. 

................................................................................……………. 

................................................................................………….… 
Phone No….…………………………………………………..… 
Fax No…….……………………………..…….…………………. 
Email ……………………………………….…………………….. 
GST No……………………………………………………………. 

Date.......................................................................................... 

 

 

 

 

Seal and Seal and signature  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 10 of 10 
 

 

 


